Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy & Environmental Affairs Department of Environmental Protection

ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

THE OFFICE OF APPEALS AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

June 9, 2021

In the Matter of Triumvirate Environmental, Inc. **Docket No. 2020-031** Transmittal Number: Application for BWP HW 14 License Renewal for Transporter of Hazardous Waste- Approval with Conditions Somerville, MA

FINAL DECISION

Martin Suuberg, the Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection ("MassDEP" or "the Department"), has designated me as the Final Decision Maker in this appeal.

Triumvirate Environmental, Inc. ("the Petitioner") filed this appeal challenging the August 10, 2020 decision of the Boston Office of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection ("MassDEP" or "the Department") to renew the Petitioner's hazardous waste transporter license for three years with conditions ("the License Renewal Decision") pursuant to the Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Management Act, G.L. c. 21C ("MHWMA"), and the Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Regulations ("MHW Regulations") at 310 CMR 30.000. The Department renewed the Petitioner's hazardous waste transporter license for three

Printed on Recycled Paper

years instead of the regulatory maximum of five years and imposed conditions on the renewal mandating the Petitioner's compliance with specific MHW Regulations governing the handling, storage, and/or transporting of hazardous wastes due to the Petitioner's purported repeated failure to comply with those regulatory provisions. The Petitioner claimed in its appeal that the Department erred in taking this action and requested that its hazardous waste transporter license be renewed for a full five-year term without conditions.

Recently, on June 7, 2021, the Petitioner filed a Notice of Dismissal dated June 1, 2021 "dismiss[ing] [its] . . . appeal" in this matter. The Petitioner's Notice of Dismissal constitutes a withdrawal of its appeal in this matter and a waiver by the Petitioner to any further administrative review before the Department as well as appeal to court of the Department's License Renewal Decision that was at issue in this appeal. Accordingly, the Department issues this Final Decision dismissing the Petitioner's appeal of the Department's License Renewal Decision.

Salvatre M. Hirlandino

Date: June 9, 2021

Salvatore M. Giorlandino Chief Presiding Officer

In the Matter of Triumvirate Environmental, Inc., OADR Docket No. 2020-031 Final Decision Page 2 of 4

SERVICE LIST

 Petitioner:
 Triumvirate Environmental, Inc.

 c/o
 Douglas W. Youngen, President

 Rich Barry, Director of Environmental Compliance

 200 Inner Belt Road

 Somerville, MA 02143

 e-mail:
 Rbarry@triumvirate.com

 DYoungen@triumvirate.com;

Legal representative: Dustin F. Hecker, Eq. Arent Fox LLP The Prudential Tower 800 Boylston Street, 32nd Floor Boston, MA 02199 e-mail: dustin.hecker@arentfox.com;

The Department:Richard Blanchet, Deputy Division Director
Business Compliance Division
MassDEP
Bureau of Air and Waste
One Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108
e-mail: Richard.Blanchet@mass.gov;

Marrcus Henry, Environmental Analyst Business Compliance Division MassDEP Bureau of Air and Waste One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108 **e-mail:** Marrcus.Henry@mass.gov;

Legal representatives:	Shane Setalsingh, Counsel
	MassDEP/Office of General Counsel
	One Winter Street, 3 rd Floor
	Boston, MA 02108
	e-mail: shane.setalsingh@mass.gov

[continued next page]

In the Matter of Triumvirate Environmental, Inc., OADR Docket No. 2020-031 Final Decision Page 3 of 4 [continued from preceding page]

Dana Muldoon, Senior Counsel MassDEP/Office of General Counsel One Winter Street, 3rd Floor Boston, MA 02108 **e-mail:**Dana.Muldoon@mass.gov;

Terry Wood, Senior Counsel MassDEP/Office of General Counsel One Winter Street, 3rd Floor Boston, MA 02108 **e-mail:**Terry.Wood@mass.gov;

cc: Leslie DeFilippis, Paralegal MassDEP/Office of General Counsel One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108.